

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2014AP002812

ASCARIS MAYO AND ANTONIO MAYO,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY AND WISCONSIN
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES,

Involuntary Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN INJURED PATIENTS AND FAMILIES COMPENSATION
FUND,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-Petitioner,

PROASSURANCE WISCONSIN INSURANCE COMPANY, WYATT JAFFE,
MD, DONALD C. GIBSON, INFINITY HEALTHCARE, INC. AND
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN AFFILIATED HOSPITALS, INC.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WISCONSIN MEDICAL SOCIETY AND
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
LITIGATION CENTER**

Anne Berleman Kearney
State Bar No. 1031085
APPELLATE CONSULTING GROUP
Post Office Box 2145
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201
(414) 332-0966

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
The Cap Is An Integral Part of the Comprehensive Chapter 655 Medical-Liability System Benefitting Patients and Physicians	2
A. Chapter 655 Provides Guaranteed Access to “Adequate Compensation”	3
B. The Cap Is an Integral Part of the Chapter 655 System	8
C. Removing the Cap Fundamentally Changes the Chapter 655 System and Creates a Novel Remedy	12
CONCLUSION	14
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF	
MAILING CERTIFICATION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bostco LLC v. Milwaukee Metro Sewerage Dist.</i> , 2013 WI 78, 350 Wis. 2d 554, 835 N.W.2d 160.....	12
<i>Ferdon v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2005 WI 125, 284 Wis. 2d 573, 701 N.W.2d 440.....	7, 9
<i>State ex. rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 491, 261 N.W.2d 434 (1978).....	5, 13
<i>Wiener v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 139, 222 N.W.2d 149 (1974)	4
<i>Wisconsin Med. Soc’y v. Morgan</i> , 2010 WI 94, 328 Wis. 2d 469, 787 N.W.2d 22.....	10, 11

Statutes and Other Authorities

Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3 (effective to July 1, 2017)	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-2825	6
Chapter 102, Wis. Stat.	5
Wis. Stat. § 655.002	4
Wis. Stat. § 655.006	4
Wis. Stat. § 655.007	4
Wis. Stat. § 655.009	4
Wis. Stat. § 655.015	4

Wis. Stat. § 655.017	4
Wis. Stat. § 655.23	4, 6
Wis. Stat. § 655.27	4, 11, 12
2005 Wisconsin Act 183, Wis. Stat. § 893.55(1d)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 893.55(4)(d).	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 893.80(3)	4
Wis. Stat. § 893.82(b)	5
AMA, Advocacy Resource Center, <i>Caps on Damages</i> (2017) https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/premium/arc/caps-on-damages_0.pdf	8
AMA, <i>Medical Liability Reform Now!</i> , at 4-7 (2018), https:// www.ama-assn.org/medical-liability-reform-now	13
AMA, Advocacy Resource Center, <i>State laws mandating minimum levels of professional liability insurance</i> , found in Medical Group Management Association 2015 Annual Conference materials (2015) http://s36.a2zinc.net/clients/mgma/MGMA15/Custom/Handout/Speaker0_Session907_5.pdf	7
AMA, Advocacy Resource Center, <i>State Patient Compensation Funds</i> (2008) https://www.scribd.com/document/181171839/AMA-state-Patient-Compensation-Funds	6
Legislative Audit Bureau, <i>Injured Patients and Families Compensation Fund</i> , Report 16-4 (March 2016), https://legis.wisconsin.gov/lab/reports/16-4full.pdf	10

Merriam-Webster (2018) https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adequate	4
South Carolina Office of the State Auditor, South Carolina Medical Malpractice Patient’s Compensation Fund, <i>Audited Financial Statements, Year Ended June 30, 2017</i> https://dc.statelibrary.sc.gov/bitstream/handle/10827/25930/OSA _Audited FFinancial Statements MMPCF 2017-06- 30.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y	12
United States Dep’t of Health & Human Serv., Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), Nat’l Healthcare Quality and Disparities Reports, Wisconsin: https://nhqrnet.ahrq.gov/inhqrdr/Wisconsin/snapshot/summ ary/All Measures/All Topics	2
